Paragraph 2, the Settling Parties agree that Petitioner’s Revenue Requirement in Paragraph 3(a)

above results in a proposed authorized net operating income (“NOI”) of $5,227,690 in Phase 1 and

$5,420,822 in Phase 2.

4. Original Cost Rate Base, Capital Structure, and Return.

(a)  Original Cost Rate Base and Return on Equity. Solely for purposes of settlement,

Petitioner has agreed that its weighted cost of capital times its original cost rate base yields a fair

return for purposes of this case. Based upon this Agreement and the Rate Base Update Mechanism

set forth in Paragraph 2, the Settling Parties agree that Petitioner should be authorized a fair return

of $5,227,690 yielding a return of 7.2050% in Phase 1 and an authorized fair return of $5,420,822

5

yielding a return of 7.2650% in Phase 2, based upon: (a) a Net Original Cost Rate Base of

$72,556,414 (Phase 1) and $74,615,577 (Phase 2); and (b) Petitioner’s forecasted capital structure,

including an authorized return on equity (“ROE”) of 9.70%.

(b)  Capital Structure and Return. Based on the following capital structure, including

the 9.70% ROE and the cost of debt as filed, the overall weighted average cost of capital is

computed as follows:

Pro forma Capital Structure - Phase 1

As of June 30, 2024

   Percent of   Weighted
   Amount  Total  Cost  Cost

Common Equity  $61,846,295   52.47%  9.70%  5.0900%
Long Term Debt   56,000,000   47.51%  4.45%  2.1140%
Customer Deposits  19,747   0.02%  4.50%  0.0010%

 Original Cost WACC  $117,866,042   100.00%   7.2050%

Pro forma Capital Structure - Phase 2

As of June 30, 2025

   Percent of   Weighted
   Amount  Total  Cost  Cost

Common Equity  $64,771,317   53.62%  9.70%  5.2010%
Long Term Debt   56,000,000   46.36%  4.45%  2.0630%
Customer Deposits  19,747   0.02%  4.50%  0.0010%

Original Value
WACC  $120,791,064   100.00%   7.2650%

The Settling Parties agree the fair return under the Settlement Agreement will be calculated based

upon the actual capital structure and actual rate base as described in the Rate Base Update

Mechanism set forth in Paragraph 2.

6

5. Depreciation Expense.  The Settling Parties agree that Petitioner shall use the

depreciation accrual rates as authorized in Cause No. 45039 (Order approved December 27, 2018)

to calculate Petitioner’s depreciation expense for Phase 1.  Thereafter, Petitioner shall use the 2022

depreciation accrual rates approved by the Commission in Cause No. 45988, which is currently

[…]

5 Change in Operating Income 99.63324% 99.63033% 99.63324% 0.00000% 1,236,321$

6 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 100.3681% 100.3710% 100.3681% 0.0000%

7 Gross Revenue Change 100.0000% 100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 1,442,641$
8 Less:  Bad Debt Rate 0.2200% 0.2200% 0.2200% 0.0000% 3,174

9 Sub-total 99.7800% 99.7800% 99.7800% 0.0000%
10 Less: IURC Fee   (0.0015 of Line 3) 0.146760% 0.149670% 0.146760% 0.0000% 2,117

11 Change in Operating Income 99.63324% 99.63033% 99.63324% 0.00000% 1,437,350$

12 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 100.3681% 100.3710% 100.3681% 0.0000%

Per
OUCC

Settlement
More (Less)

than Petitioner

Citizens Water of Westfield, LLC
CAUSE NUMBER 46020

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor

Phase 1
OUCC

Proposed Rate
Adjustments

Per
Petitioner

Phase 2

Per
Petitioner

Per
OUCC

Settlement
More (Less)

than Petitioner

OUCC
Proposed Rate
AdjustmentsSettlement

Cause No. 46020
Joint Settlement Attachment A

Page 4 of 15

Phase 1
Base Year Pro-forma Proposed Pro-Forma

Ended Sch Present Rate Sch Proposed
6/30/2023 Adjustments Ref Rates Adjustments Ref Rates

Operating Revenue
Water Revenues 13,688,284$ 464,956   5-1 14,153,240$ 1,237,072$   15,390,312$
Late Fees 43,487   43,487   3,801   47,288
Revenue Not Subject to Increase 40,757   40,757   40,757

Total Operating Revenues 13,772,528   464,956   14,237,484   1,240,873   1   15,478,357

Operating Expenses
Salaries and Wages 1,706,457   103,082   PET 1,809,539   1,809,539
Employee Benefits 521,049   (99,671)   PET 421,378   421,378
Purchased Water 458,638   (394,077)   6-1 64,561   64,561
Purchased Power 919,578   (132,712)   PET 786,866   786,866
Chemicals 254,155   14,441   PET 268,596   268,596
Materials and Supplies 125,101   125,101   125,101
Contractual Services

Accounting 11,135   11,135   11,135
Legal 28,658   28,658   28,658
Line Locates 244,781   244,781   244,781
Other 377,010   25,579   PET 402,589   402,589

Rental of Building/Real Property 9,462   9,462   9,462
Rental of Equipment 4,440   4,440   4,440
Transportation Expense 132,147   132,147   132,147
Insurance

Vehicle 6,283   6,283   6,283
General Liability 97,555   19,200   PET 116,755   116,755
Workers' Compensation 24,961   24,961   24,961
Other 58,714   58,714   58,714

Advertising Expense 3,494   3,494   3,494
Rate Case Expense 312,500   6-2 312,500   312,500
Bad Debt Expense 27,365   3,935   PET 31,300   2,731   1 34,031
Miscellaneous Expense 520,933   520,933   520,933

Customer Accounts (45,669)   6-3 (45,669)   (45,669)
Inflation Adjustment to Misc. Costs 13,669   PET 13,669   13,669
OUCC Inflation Adjustment (1,142)   6-4 (1,142)   (1,142)
Reclassification (18,180)   PET (18,180)   (18,180)
Non-recurring Expenses 356   PET 356   356
Non-allowed Expenses (9,155)   PET (9,155)   (9,155)

Total O&M Expense 5,531,916   (207,844)   5,324,072   2,731   5,326,803

Depreciation and Amortization
Depreciation Expense 3,402,925   (247,583)   6-5 3,155,342   3,155,342
Amortization of CIAC (1,387,538)   1,387,538   PET - -
Amort of Acq Adjustment 78,322   (78,322)   PET - -

Taxes Other Than Income:
Payroll Tax 122,814   (55) PET 130,169   130,169
Payroll Tax 7,410   PET
Property Tax 1,307,014   308,588   PET 1,615,602   1,615,602
IURC Fee 8,280   2,545   PET 10,825   1,821   1 12,646
Other Taxes 206   (8,280)   PET (8,074)   (8,074)
Reclassification - 18,180 PET 18,180   18,180

Total Operating Expenses 9,063,939   1,182,177   10,246,116   4,552   10,250,668

Net Operating Income 4,708,589$   (717,221)$   3,991,368$   1,236,321$   $   5,227,690

Citizens Water of Westfield, LLC
CAUSE NUMBER 46020

Pro-forma  Net Operating Income Statement
Phase 1

Cause No. 46020
Joint Settlement Attachment A

Page 5 of 15
Joint Settlement Attachment A

Schedule 4
Page 1 of 2

Joint Settlement Attachment A

Schedule 4
Page 2 of 2

Phase 1 Phase 2
Pro Forma Pro-forma Proposed Pro Forma
Proposed Sch Present Rate Sch Proposed

Rates Adjustments Ref Rates Adjustments Ref Rates
Operating Revenue

Water Revenues 15,390,312$ 332,734$   PET 15,723,046$ 1,438,315$   17,161,361$
Late Fees 47,288.00   47,288   4,326   51,614
Revenue Not Subject to Increase 40,757.00   40,757   40,757

Total Operating Revenues 15,478,357   332,734   15,811,091   1,442,641   1   17,253,732

Operating Expenses
Salaries and Wages 1,809,539   71,792   PET 1,881,331   1,881,331
Employee Benefits 421,378   39,743   PET 461,121   461,121
Purchased Water 64,561   54,294   6-1 118,855   118,855
Purchased Power 786,866   77,646   PET 864,512   864,512
Chemicals 268,596   10,973   PET 279,569   279,569
Materials and Supplies 125,101   125,101   125,101
Contractual Services

Accounting 11,135   26,474   PET 37,609   37,609
Legal 28,658   28,658   28,658
Line Locates 244,781   244,781   244,781
Other 402,589   402,589   402,589

Rental of Building/Real Property 9,462   9,462   9,462
Rental of Equipment 4,440   4,440   4,440
Transportation Expense 132,147   132,147   132,147
Insurance

Vehicle 6,283   6,283   6,283
General Liability 116,755   28,592   PET 145,347   145,347
Workers' Compensation 24,961   24,961   24,961
Other 58,714   58,714   58,714

Advertising Expense 3,494   3,494   3,494
Rate Case Expense 312,500   312,500   312,500
Bad Debt Expense 34,031   732   PET 34,763   3,174   1 37,937
Miscellaneous Expense 520,933   520,933   520,933

Customer Accounts (45,669)   (45,669)   (45,669)
Inflation Adjustment to Misc. Costs 13,669   14,011   PET 27,680   27,680
OUCC Inflation Adjustment (1,142)   (1,170)   6-4 (2,312)   (2,312)
Reclassification (18,180)   (18,180)   (18,180)
Non-recurring Expenses 356   356   356
Non-allowed Expenses (9,155)   (9,155)   (9,155)

Total O&M Expense 5,326,803   323,087   5,649,890   3,174   1   5,653,064

Depreciation and Amortization
Depreciation Expense 3,155,342   981,646   6-5 4,136,988   4,136,988
Amortization of CIAC -   -   - -
Amort of Acq Adjustment -   - -

Taxes Other Than Income:
Payroll Tax 130,169   5,178   PET 135,347   135,347
Property Tax 1,615,602   266,563   PET 1,882,165   1,882,165
IURC Fee 12,646   477   PET 13,123   2,117   1 15,240
Other Taxes (8,074)   (8,074)   (8,074)
Reclassification 18,180   18,180   18,180

Total Operating Expenses 10,250,668   1,576,951   11,827,619   5,291   11,832,910

Net Operating Income 5,227,689$   (1,244,217)$ 3,983,472$   1,437,350$   5,420,822$

Phase 2
Pro-forma  Net Operating Income Statement

CAUSE NUMBER 46020
Citizens Water of Westfield, LLC

Cause No. 46020
Joint Settlement Attachment A

Page 6 of 15

Joint Settlement Attachment A
Schedule 5
Page 1 of 1

Petitioner's Revenue Adjustment  $   454,768
Add back Miscellaneous decrease   10,188

Phase 1 Adjustment Increase (Decrease) 464,956$

Note: Explained in testimony of OUCC Witness Jason T. Compton

Citizens Water of Westfield, LLC
CAUSE NUMBER 46020

Settlement Revenue Adjustments

(1)
Other Revenue

To revenue Petitioners $10,188 decrease to miscellaneous revenue.